and (vi) the spread of diseases  (HIV/AIDS and STDs), etc.

Environmental  and  Social  Risks  and  Impact  Mitigation  Measures:  All  the

above  E&S  risk  and  impact  management  measures  are  set  out  in  the  9  E&S

instruments.  The total cost of implementing the E&S safeguards amounted to ten

billion seven hundred and twenty-three million fifty-four thousand and seventeen

(XOF10,723,054,017).  These  costs  include  the  cost  of  implementing

Environmental  and  Social  Management  Plans  (ESMPs)  (XOF1,569,318,775),

compensating PAPs (XOF9,153,735,242), implementing the Complaints Handling

Mechanism  (CHM),  conducting  annual  E&S  performance  audits  and  RAP

[...]

completion audits.

Public  Consultations:  The  Bank  ensured  that  all  stakeholders  were  properly

involved  and  consulted  during  the  project  preparation  process.  Nine  (9)  formal

public consultation meetings were held, bringing together two hundred and sixty-

five  (265)  participants,  including  45  women.  Public  consultations  were  held  in
Tchaourou, Kpomassè and Athiémé  between 6 March 2023 and 14 May 2023.

Involuntary  Resettlement:  The  development  of  different  types  of  infrastructure

will result in the loss of: